requirement shall be the same as required of an individual 
in subsections (b) and (c); and 

4. Consents for criminal background checks for each owner, 
board members, and officers of the entity. 

c. Applicants shall provide proof that the proposed location of the 
dispensary is at least one thousand five hundred (1,500) feet from a 
public or private school, church, or daycare existing before the date of 
the dispensary application pursuant to the Arkansas Medical 
Marijuana Amendment of 2016.  The distance specified in this section 
shall be measured from the primary entrance of the dispensary to the

[...]

In order to obtain approval to transfer a dispensary license to another 

location, a licensee shall submit the following to the commission: 
i. An application for license transferal on a form and in a manner 

prescribed by the commission; 
ii. Proof that the proposed location of the dispensary is at least one-

thousand five-hundred (1,500) feet from a public or private 
school, church, or daycare existing before the date of the 
dispensary application for transfer pursuant to the Arkansas 
Medical Marijuana Amendment of 2016.  The distance specified 
in this section shall be measured by the distance between the